

ALJ/MMV/jds 12/01/2023

#### FILED

12/01/23

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA<sup>8 PM</sup> A2308003

In the Matter of the Joint Application Pursuant to Public Utilities Code Section 854 for Authorization of the Acquisition of Control of Intrado Communications, LLC (U6592C) by 46 Labs, LLC.

Application 23-08-003

## EMAIL RULING GRANTING JOINT APPLICANTS' NOVEMBER 20, 2023 MOTION TO CHANGE NAME OF JOINT APPLICANT

Dated December 1, 2023, at San Francisco, California.

/s/ MARGERY L. MELVIN

Margery L. Melvin Administrative Law Judge

# A.23-08-003 ALJ/MMV/jds

From: Melvin, Margery <<u>Margery.Melvin@cpuc.ca.gov</u>> Sent: Friday, December 1, 2023 8:53 AM To: <u>RonGrob@ApelaProfSvcs.com</u>; <u>JLC@JohnLClarkLaw.com</u>; <u>JCMullin@West.com</u>; Melvin, Margery <<u>Margery.Melvin@cpuc.ca.gov</u>>; Legakis, Penney <<u>penney.legakis@cpuc.ca.gov</u>>; Osborn, Robert B. <<u>robert.osborn@cpuc.ca.gov</u>>; Osborn, Robert B. <<u>robert.osborn@cpuc.ca.gov</u>>; ALJ Docket Office <<u>ALJ\_Docket\_Office@cpuc.ca.gov</u>>; ALJ Process <<u>alj\_process@cpuc.ca.gov</u>>; Chinn-Gambale, Patricia <<u>patricia.chinn-gambale@cpuc.ca.gov</u>>; Subject: Application 23-08-003, Email Ruling Granting Joint Applicants' November 20, 2023 Motion to Change Name of Joint Applicant

To Parties in A.23-08-003:

On November 20, 2023, Hypercube Networks, LLC, formerly known as Intrado Communications, LLC (U6592C) and 46 Labs, LLC (46 Labs) collectively Joint Applicants filed and served a motion requesting that the Joint Applicant previously identified as Intrado Communications, LLC be identified as Hypercube Networks, LLC moving forward and that the caption of the instant proceeding be revised accordingly.

As Joint Applicants indicate in their motion, the motion is justified on the grounds that Hypercube Networks, LLC changed its name following the filing of the Joint Application by making appropriate filings with the Delaware Secretary of State and the California Secretary of State. In addition, Joint Applicants indicate that the name change has been communicated to the Commission's Communications Division by advice letter submitted pursuant to General Order 96-B.

Based on the foregoing reasons, the pleadings and exhibits filed in support of the Joint Applicants' motion and the oral argument of Joint Applicant Hypercube Networks, LLC at the November 14, 2023, prehearing conference, Joint Applicants' motion is granted, and: (1) the Joint Applicant identified as Intrado Communications, LLC shall now be identified as Hypercube Networks, LLC effective November 20, 2023; (2) the Docket Office shall amend the caption to reflect the name change within ten (10) days of this Ruling; and (3) the Process Office shall update the service list to reflect the name change and amended caption within ten (10) days of this Ruling.

If there are questions about this Ruling, the parties may contact the assigned Administrative Law Judge, Margery L. Melvin, at <u>mmv@cpuc.ca.gov</u>.

## A.23-08-003 ALJ/MMV/jds

### IT IS SO RULED.

#### The Docket Office Shall Formally File This Ruling.

Margery L. Melvin Administrative Law Judge California Public Utilities Commission margery.melvin@cpuc.ca.gov

NOTICE: This communication may contain confidential and/or legally privileged information for the use of the intended recipient(s). Unauthorized use or disclosure is prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender and destroy all copies of the communication.